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December 4, 2008
(Sent by Electronic Mail – Return Receipt Requested)
Jim Murray

Orlando CoGen Limited, L.P.

8275 Exchange Drive

Orlando, FL  32809

Re:
Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
Proposed Permit No. 0950203-009-AV

Orlando CoGen
Dear Mr. Murray:
One copy of the Proposed Permit Determination for the renewal of the Title V air operation permit for the Orlando CoGen facility located at 8275 Exchange Drive, Orlando, Orange County, is enclosed.  This letter is only a courtesy to inform you that the draft permit has become a proposed permit.  

An electronic version of this determination has been posted on the Division of Air Resource Management’s World Wide Web site for the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Region 4 office’s review.  The web site address is:


“http://www.dep.state.fl.us/air/eproducts/apds/default.asp”

Pursuant to Section 403.0872(6), Florida Statutes, if no objection to the Proposed permit is made by the USEPA within 45 days, the Proposed permit will become a Final permit no later than 55 days after the date on which the Proposed permit was mailed (posted) to USEPA.  If USEPA has an objection to the proposed permit, the Final permit will not be issued until the permitting authority receives written notice that the objection is resolved or withdrawn.

If you should have any questions, please contact Susan Machinski, at 239/332-6975, Ext. 109 or Jonathan Holtom, P.E., at 850/921-9531.


Sincerely,


Trina L. Vielhauer, Chief


Bureau of Air Regulation

TV/jkh/sm
Enclosures
Copies sent by electronic mail (return receipt requested) to the following:

Mr. Jim Murray, Plant Manger, Orlando CoGen Limited, L.P.: jim.murray@northernstargen.com
Mr. David Kellermeyer, Orlando CoGen Limited, L.P.: dave.kellermeyer@northernstargen.com
Mr. Scott H. Osbourn, P.E., Golder Associates: sosbourn@golder.com
Mr. Jim Bradner, DEP – Central District: james.bradner@dep.state.fl.us
Mr. Hamp Pridgen, Orange County EPD:  hamp.pridgen@ocfl.net
Ms. Katy Forney, U.S. EPA Region 4:  forney.kathleen@epamail.epa.gov
Ms. Ana Oquendo, U.S. EPA Region 4:  oquendo.ana@epamail.epa.gov
Ms. Barbara Friday, DEP BAR:  barbara.friday@dep.state.fl.us (for posting with U.S. EPA, Region 4)

Ms. Victoria Gibson, DEP BAR:  victoria.gibson@dep.state.fl.us (for reading file)
PROPOSED PERMIT DETERMINATION

Proposed Permit No. 0950203-009-AV
I.
Public Notice.

An Intent To Issue A Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal to Orlando CoGen Limited, L.P. for the Orlando CoGen facility located at 8275 Exchange Drive, Orlando, Orange County, was clerked on October 3, 2008.  The Public Notice Of Intent To Issue A Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal was published in the Orlando Sentinel on October 12, 2008.  The Draft Title V Air Operation Permit was available for public inspection at the permitting authority’s office in Tallahassee.  Proof of publication of the Public Notice Of Intent To Issue A Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal was received on October 21, 2008.

II.
Public Comment(s).

No comments were received from the Public during the 30-day public comment period; however, comments were received from the Permittee.  The comments were not considered significant enough to reissue the draft Title V air operation permit and require another Public Notice, therefore, the draft Title V air operation permit was changed.  Those comments are addressed below.  Additions to the permit are indicated by a double underline.  Deletions from the permit are indicated by a strike through.
Letter (Email) from Scott Osbourn dated November 10, 2008.

Comment 1.  We believe that there is a typo in Condition FW3.  “We can’t use VOCs or organic solvents without applying emission control systems deemed unnecessary by the Department”  We believe that the word should be necessary.

Response 1.  The Department agrees with the comment.  Condition No. FW3. has been changed as follows:  

FW3.  General Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) Emissions or Organic Solvents (OS) Emissions.  The permittee shall allow no person to store, pump, handle, process, load, unload or use in any process or installation, volatile organic compounds or organic solvents without applying known and existing vapor emission control devices or systems deemed unnecessary and ordered by the Department.  Nothing is deemed necessary and ordered at this time.  [Rule 62-296.320(1)(a), F.A.C.]
Comment 2.  In Condition B.2 there is a statement to the effect that use of the DB is planned when the temperature is > 59 F.  We’re not sure what the purpose of this statement is.  The site would likely not operate the DB at temps less than 59 F, but on the other hand the site isn’t going to necessarily operate the DB when the temperature goes above 59 F.  Is the language supposed to restrict when the site can operate the DB?  If not, it causes unnecessary confusion and should be deleted.

Response 2.  The statement is not supposed to restrict when the site can operate the DB.  The statement was in the following previously accepted federally enforceable permits:  Permit Nos. AC48-206720/PSD-FL-184, 0950203-005-AC, and 0950203-007-AC.  However, the statement was a “note” in the aforementioned permits.  Therefore, Condition No. B.2. has been changed as follows:  

B.2.  Hours of Operation.  The hours of operation for the DB shall not exceed 3,688 hours/year at maximum heat input (Note:  The DB, however, may operate at lower heat input rates for more hours, up to 8,760, within the annual heat input limit).  The DB operation is planned when the ambient temperature is greater than 59 °F.  [Rule 62-210.200(Definitions - PTE), F.A.C., Permit No. AC48-206720 (PSD-FL-184).]
{Permitting Note:  DB operation planned when ambient temperature is greater than 59 °F.}

Comment 3.  Condition C.11 can be deleted, as there is no SO2 CEMS.

Response 3.  The Department disagrees with the comment.  Upon reviewing the permit, the Department noted a typographical error in Condition No. C.11.  Condition No. C.11 reads “…40 CFR 63.4380…”  This should read “…40 CFR 60.4385…”  Condition No. C.11. and 40 CFR 4385 does not pertain to SO2 CEMS.  Therefore, Condition No. C.11. has been changed as follows:
C.11.  SO2 Excess Emissions.  Excess emissions and monitor downtime that must be reported shall be defined as described in 40 CFR 60.43805.  [Permit No. 0950203-007-AC, 40 CFR 60.4385]
Comment 4.  Condition No. C.15.b suggests that testing of the DB  is not necessary during a year when it is used less than 400 hours.  Since implementation of the compressor upgrade, it’s quite possible that the site may use the DB less than 400 hours in a year.  Can you please clarify that this is the intent?

Response 4.  Condition No. C.15. is now Condition No. C.16.  Upon reviewing the draft permit and previous construction permits, Air Construction Permit Nos. PSD-FL-184, 0950203-007-AC required annual testing for the DB only, the CT only, and the CT plus DB.  The specific condition wording found in Condition No. C.15. was standard language as part of the Department’s Title V permit reformatting.  The language was not appropriate for this facility as it was less restrictive than the construction permits.  To avoid conflicts with the underlying applicable requirements of the AC permits and Condition No. C.17., Condition No. C.15. (now Condition No. C.16.) has been changed as follows:
C.16.
Annual Compliance Tests.  
a.
Pollutants.  During each federal fiscal year (October 1st to September 30th), the emission units shall be tested to demonstrate compliance with the emissions standards for NoX, CO and VE.  Annual tests may be required for volatile organic carbons (VOC) and particulate matter (PM).
b.
Units.  Tests shall be conducted for the CT only, the DB only, and the CT plus the DB. Annual compliance tests for the pollutants specified in Specific Condition C.16.a above shall be performed on each unit for each fuel fired for 400 hours or more during the federal fiscal year.
c.
Methods.  Required annual tests shall be conducted concurrently, and shall be conducted using the EPA reference methods in accordance with 40 CFR 60 Subpart KKKK, 40 CFR 60 Subpart A, and this permit.
d.
Opacity.  Unless specifically requested by the Compliance Authority pursuant to Rule 62-297.310(7)(b), F.A.C., periodic opacity tests are not required when firing natural gas.

[Rule 62-297.310(7), F.A.C. and Permit Nos. AC48-206720 (PSD-FL-184), 0950203-007-AC]
Also, during the review of the past permits, it was noticed that Method 17 had been added as an alternate PM test method in a revision (No. PSD-FL-184(A)) issued on February 9, 1995.  Therefore, Condition Nos. C.15. and C.20. have been revised to reflect Method 17 as an acceptable test method.  In addition, it was difficult to determine where the requirements of Condition C.17. originated.  It is possible that they originated in a pre-Title V operation permit, but since the CT and DB are both combustion sources, it provides reasonable assurances of the condition of each combustion device to continue to perform two VE tests as has been required for many years.  For reasonable assurances and satisfaction of periodic monitoring requirements, the rule citation for condition C.17. has been changed as follows:  [Permit No. AC48-206720 Rules 62-213.440(1) & (1)(b)1.b., F.A.C.].
Comment 5.  Regarding the applicable NOx standards and compliance methods, we noted the following:

1. Condition A.4 applies to the CT only and has NOx limits of 15 ppmvd (24-hr rolling average) and 63.1 lb/hr (24-hr rolling average)—this condition also refers to Condition C.5.
2. Condition B.3 applies to the DB only and has a NOx limit of 0.1 lb/MMBtu (24-hr rolling average)—also refers to Condition C.5

3. Condition C.5 applies to both the CT and the DB and has a NOx limit of 15 ppmvd, to be determined by CEMS (no averaging time indicated)

4. There is no language to pro-rate the emissions when CT and CT/DB operation are encountered during the same averaging period

Response 5.  Upon review of Condition Nos. A.4., B.3., and C.5., the following changes have been made to Condition Nos. A.4., B.3., and C.5. to be consistent with air construction Permit Nos. PSD-FL-184 and 0950203-007-AC:

A.4.  Nitrogen Oxides (NOX).  NOX emissions shall not exceed 15 ppmvd (24-hr rolling average) @ 15% O2 [63.1 lbs/hr (24 hr rolling average); 251.4 TPY].  (See also Subsection C. Common Conditions, Specific Condition C.5.)  [Permit Nos. 0950203-007-AC and AC48-206720 (PSD-FL-184); BACT Determination, dated August 17, 1992; and, 40 CFR 60.4320]
B.3.  Nitrogen Oxides (NOX).  NOX emissions shall not exceed 0.1 lb/MMBtu, 24-hour rolling average [12.2 lb/hr (24-hour rolling average); 22.5 TPY].  (See also Subsection C. Common Conditions, Specific Condition C.5.)  [Permit No. AC48-206720 (PSD-FL-184); BACT Determination dated August 17, 1992.]  

{Permitting Note:  Continuous compliance with the NOX emission limits is being demonstrated through the use of the continuous emissions monitor that is required in Specific Condition C.13.}
C.5.  Nitrogen Oxides (NOX).  When both the CT and DB are operating, NOX emissions shall not exceed 15 ppmvd (30 unit day rolling average) @ 15% O2. [Permit No. 0950203-007-AC; and, BACT Determination dated August 17, 1992; 40 CFR 60.4320]
{Permitting Note:  Continuous compliance with the NOX emission limits is being demonstrated through the use of the continuous emissions monitor that is required in Specific Condition C.13.}
The following original construction permit condition (Permit No. PSD-FL-184, Condition 13) regarding prorating of emissions has been added to Subsection C., Continuous Monitoring Requirements, of the permit:

C.14.  The permittee shall calibrate, maintain and operate a continuous emission monitor (CEM) in the stack to measure and record the nitrogen oxide (NOX) emissions from this source.  The continuous emission monitor must comply with 40 CFR 60, Appendix B, Performance Specification 2.  For the purpose of demonstrating ongoing compliance with the applicable NOX emission limitations in Specific Conditions A.4., B.3., C.5. using the stack CEM, compliance is considered to occur when the NOX emissions are less than or equal to 63.1 lb/hr when only the CT is operating and less than or equal to 69.6 lb/hr when both the CT and DB are operating.  The 24-hour rolling average compliance level is calculated based on the proportion of hours in any 24-hour period that the CT only or the CT/DB are operating.  Any portion of an hour that the DB operates is recognized as an hour period on the rolling average.

For example, in a given contiguous 24-hour period, with 20 hours of CT operation only and 4 hours of CT/DB operation:

Calculated Emission Limitation = [(63.1 lb/hr x 20 hrs) + (69.6 lb/hr x 4 hrs)]/24 hrs

24 hour rolling average-compliance NOX level = 65.4 lb/hr

Compliance with the permitted NOX emission limitation is considered satisfied as long as the NOX emissions from the stack CEM are less than or equal to the calculated NOX emissions, averaged over the same 24-hour period.

[Permit Nos. AC 48-206720/PSD-FL-184 and 0950203-007-AC]

Comment 6.  In response to Items 1 through 4 above, we offer the following comments:

1. It is requested that the limit in Condition B.3 [i.e., applies to the DB only and has a NOx limit of 0.1 lb/MMBtu (24-hr rolling average)] be determined through stack testing and not by CEMS. 

2. The limit in C.5 reflects the NSPS KKKK, which allows for a “30 unit day rolling average”.  This averaging time should be included in the condition; and 

3. Language should be included to pro-rate the emissions when CT and CT/DB operation are encountered during the same averaging period.  For example, if there is no duct firing, then the 24-hour rolling average emission limit is 63.1 lb/hour.  If all hours are duct fired, than the 24-hour average emission limit would be 75.3 lb/hour.  If 12 hours are duct fired and 12 hours are not, then the 24-hour emission limits would be (0.5)(63.1) + (0.5)(75.3) = 69.2 lb/hour.  Attached is example language taken from a similar permitted facility.

Response 6.  Item 1 of Comment 6 is not acceptable.  Permit Nos. AC 48-206720 and 0950203-007-AC Condition 9 required demonstration of compliance with NOX limits by CEMS.  The requested change will require a construction permit application.
The Department agrees with item 2 of the Comment 6.  See response to Comment 5.
Item 3 of Comment 6 is also addressed in Response 5.

Additional changes made to the draft permit by the Department

1. Conditions A.11. and B.9. have been changed to reflect the renumbering of Subsection C. Common Conditions due to the addition of an additional condition.

2. Condition TV30. in Appendix TV has been changed to include language contained in Rule 62-210.370(1) and (2), F.A.C. which was not previously included.
3. To further clarify Subpart KKKK requirements Condition C.6 has been changed as follows:
C.6.  Sulfur Dioxide (SO2).  Sulfur dioxide emissions shall not exceed 0.90 pounds per megawatt-hour (lb/MWh) [(110 nanograms per Joule (ng/J)] gross output or 0.060 pounds SO2 per MMBtu (26 ng SO2/J) heat input.  The owner or operator must not discharge into the atmosphere for the CT any gases which contain SO2 in excess of 0.90 pounds per megawatt-hour (lb/MWh) [(110 nanograms per Joule (ng/J)]  gross output.  The owner or operator must not burn in the CT any fuel which contains total potential sulfur emissions in excess of 0.060 pounds SO2 per MMBtu (26 ng SO2/J) heat input.  [Permit No. 0950203-007-AC, 40 CFR 60.4330]
4.
To clarify that the Annual Operating Report submittal date is different for submitting emissions data for calendar year 2008 operation, Facility-wide condition FW6. is changed:
FW6.  Annual Operating Report.  The permittee shall submit an annual report that summarizes the actual operating rates and emissions from this facility.  Annual operating reports shall be submitted to the Compliance Authority by May 1, 2009 and by April 1st of each year thereafter.  [Rule 62-210.370(3), F.A.C.]
5.
To clarify that the condition  to allow CEMS data exclusion due to combustor tuning is limited to the duration of this permit, the following permitting note has been added after Condition No. C.12.:


{Permitting Note:  The addition of the requested Specific Condition C.12. is limited to the duration of this permit and will expire on December 31, 2013.  If the company desires to make this a permanent condition, an air construction permit revision will be required at some point.  Otherwise, this condition will need to be specifically requested and approved with each future Title V permit renewal.}

III.  Conclusion.


The enclosed Proposed Title V Air Operation Permit includes the aforementioned changes to the Draft Title V Air Operation Permit.


The permitting authority will issue the Proposed Permit Number 0950203-009-AV, with the changes noted above.

